

No. 06-923

In the Supreme Court of the United States

METLIFE (METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY) AND
LONG TERM DISABILITY PLAN FOR ASSOCIATES OF SEARS,
ROEBUCK AND COMPANY, PETITIONERS

v.

WANDA GLENN

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

GENE C. SCHAERR
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 282-5000

LINDA T. COBERLY
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 558-5600

MICHELLE MCALOON CONSTANDSE
Metropolitan Life Insurance Company
27-01 Queens Plaza North
Long Island City, New York 11101
(212) 578-8296

Counsel for Petitioners

LEE T. PATERSON
Counsel of Record
AMANDA C. SOMMERFELD
Winston & Strawn LLP
333 South Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 615-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. THE OPPOSITION CASTS NO DOUBT ON THE NEED FOR THE COURT TO RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT CONFLICT OVER “DUAL FUNCTION” CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, OR THE SUITABILITY OF THIS CASE AS A VEHICLE FOR DOING SO.....	1
II. THE OPPOSITION CASTS NO DOUBT ON THE NEED TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT OVER AN ERISA ADMINISTRATOR’S DUTY TO ADDRESS IN ITS DECISION AN SSA DISABILITY AWARD, OR THE SUITABILITY OF THIS CASE AS A VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THAT ISSUE.	6
III. RESPONDENT’S ARGUMENT THAT THE SIXTH CIRCUIT WOULD HAVE FOUND A CONFLICT OF INTEREST WITHOUT ITS OTHER ERRORS LIKEWISE MISSES THE POINT.	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Block v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.</i> , 952 F.2d 1450 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Brown v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala., Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 1556 (11th Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>Carolina Care Plan, Inc. v. McKenzie</i> , 467 F.3d 383 (4th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Cleveland v. Policy Management System Corp.</i> , 526 U.S. 795 (1999).....	7-8
<i>Cuddington v. Northern Ind. Public Serv. Co.</i> , 33 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>Davis v. Unum Life Insurance Co.</i> , 444 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Elliott v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 473 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2006).....	5, 6
<i>Firestone v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	4, 6
<i>Fought v. UNUM Life Insurance Co. of America</i> , 379 F.3d 997 (10th Cir 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 1026 (2005).....	5
<i>Glenn v. MetLife</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1421 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 8, 2007)	1
<i>Hess v. Reg-Ellen Machine</i> , 423 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2005).....	3-4
<i>Leipzig v. AIG Life Insurance Co.</i> , 362 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Mario v. P & C Food Markets</i> , 313 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2002).....	5

<i>Mers v. Marriott International Group Accidental Death & Dismemberment Plan,</i> 144 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Pagan v. NYNEX Pension Plan,</i> 52 F.3d 438 (2nd Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Pinto v. Reliance Standard Life Insurance Co.,</i> 214 F.3d 377 (3rd Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Rud v. Liberty Life Assurance Co.,</i> 438 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Van Boxel v. Journal Co. Employees' Pension Trust,</i> 836 F.2d 1048 (7th Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>Wallace v. Reliance Standard Life Insurance Co.,</i> 318 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Wright v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co. Group Benefits Plan,</i> 402 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2005).....	5
MISCELLANEOUS:	
<i>Donald Bogan & Benjamin Fu, No Further Inquiry into a Conflicted Plan Administrator Claim Denials,</i> 58 Okla. L. Rev. 637 (2005).....	6
